established by the Employer in order to meet business and customer service needs, as 
long as the work schedules meet federal and state laws.  

20.1.3 Work Shift: The hours an employee is scheduled to work each workday in a workweek.  

20.1.4 Workweek: A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours 
consisting of seven (7) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour periods. Workweeks will 

normally begin at 12:00 a.m. on Sunday and end at 11:59 p.m. the following Saturday 
or as otherwise designated by the Employer.  If there is a change in their workweek,

[...]

3.2 GIS Temporary Employment – Periodically, it is necessary for the GIS Division to hire 

temporary employees to staff work activities that are undertaken. For such temporary 
employment, any one (1) employee in the Public Works Department shall not exceed one 
thousand forty (1,040) hours in any calendar year (January 1 through December 31). 

3.3 GIS Project Positions – Periodically, it is necessary for the IS Division to hire full time project 

employees to staff temporary projects that are undertaken. Project employees shall be hired